ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Request for Approval
of Change in Consultant Contract

Date: 1/15/2015 Local Agency: LAKE COUNTY
Request: No. 1 Name: Hart Read at US Route 14 (Northwest
Highway) Intersection Improvement
To: Department of Transportation Section: 09-00174-05-CH
LCDOT / SCHAUMBURG

Consultant: TranSystems Corporation
! recommend that an addition be made to the above consultant contract

Original contract amount
The estimated work is listed below for services described: $927 604,31

Sum of all previous contract

change orders: $0.00
ftem
# Description Additions Deductions
1 Additional Phase | and Phase |l work for the addition of an 8 foot shared
use path along the south (west) side of Hart Road from US Route 14 1o the $119,832.67
east (south) project limit (Sta. 93+07.69).
2
3
TOTALS $119,832.67 $0.00
NET CHANGE $119,832.67 $0.00
Net ADDITION change to date $119,832.67  which is 12.82 % of the original contract amount for s&riices described
State fully the nature and reason for change: Revised confract amount
for services described: §1.047,436.08

Please see attached.
When the net increase or decrease in the cost of the contract is $10,000 or more, or
the time of completion Is Increased or decreased by 30 days or more, one of the
following statements shall be checked.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change
were not reasonably forseeable at the time the contract was signed.

The undersigned determined that the circumstances which necessitated this change
X were not within the contemplation of the contract as signed.

The undersigned determined that this change is in the best interest of the local agency
and is authorized by law.

A -

Consuitant C}j W/{ ; Date / s /l)
y vV L]

Project Manager/Engineer.

o . Date %
Department Head 4 ____Date ( /é// -g\

/ g </
Chief Accounting Specialist Date
Approval
Recommended Date

County Engineer

BLR13210 - LCDOT Adaptation (12/19/14)



EXHIBIT A— SUPPLEMENT #1 SCOPE OF SERVICES

Hart Road at US Route 14 (Northwest Highway)
Intersection Improvement
Section No. 09-00174-05-CH

This supplement consists of Phase | and Phase Il Engineering services to add an 8 foot shared use path along the
south (west) side of Hart Road from US Route 14 to the east (south) project limit (Sta. 93+07.69). The scope of work
consists of both Phase | and Phase I work.

1. Sidewalk-Path Options

a

o oo

Develop two options for pedestrian accommodations on the south (west) side of Hart Road from the
intersection of Hart Road and US Route 14 to the east (south) project limit (Sta. 93+07.69). The first
option is a 6 foot sidewalk at the back of curb and the other is an 8 foot shared use path.

Develop a construction cost estimate for both options.

Determine the right-of-way required for both options and determing the cost.

Create an exhibit showing the additional right-of-way required for both options.

Atiend meeting to discuss the pedestrian options with the LCDOT, Village of Barrington and the
Village of Barringion Hills.

2, Preliminary Design Studies

a.

Revise railroad crossing exhibits detailing geometrics, medians, signal and gates, and pavement
markings.

3. Location Drainage Study
a.  Amend the Location Drainage Study for the increase in storm water detention that will be reguired

due to the addition of the shared use path.

b.  Submit (2 submitials) the changes to the Location Drainage Study to IDOT.
4. Environmental Studies
a. Revise ESR limits and submit fo IDOT.
5. Preferred Improvement Plan
a. Revise Preferred Improvement Plans.
b. Revise Typical Sections.
¢. Develop projected opening day {construction complete) DHV volumes.
d. Update IDS using HCS 2010.
e. Revise IDS from Phase | for a new pedestrian crossing across the south feg of Hart Road.
. Submit (2 submitials) revised IDS to IDOT, ICC, LCDOT, Village of Barrington and Union Pacific.
g. Dispose of comments on the IDS.
h. Revise ROW, permanent easement and temporary easement reqmrements ‘Revise right-of-way

summary tables and exhibits.

6. Meetings and Coordination

a. Attend FHWA/IDOT Coordination meeting {1 meeting anticipated) to present the revised Preferred
improvement Plan and obtain approval of the proposed design.

Page 1



EXHIBIT A ~ SUPPLEMENT #1 SCOPE OF SERVICES

Hart Road at US Route 14 (Northwest Highway)
intersection Improvement
Section No. 09-00174-05-CH

10,

M.

b.

o

Coordinate revised design with the ICC and the Union Pagific due o the addifional pedestrian crossing
required for the shared use path.
Coordinate design of the shared use path with the Village of Barrington (3 meetings assumed).

Phase | Addendum

a. Prepare an addendum to the approved Project Development Report dated January 2013 for submittal
to IDOT, FHWA, ICC, LCDOT, Village of Barrington and Union Pagcific (2 submittals) (9 copies per
submittal).

b.  Address comments from IDOT, FHWA, ICC, LCDOT, Village of Barrington and Union Pacific on the
report addendum.,

¢. Revise cost estimate.

Surve
a. Additional topographic and ground survey along the south (west) side of Hart Road from US Route 14
to the east (south) project timit (Sta. 93+07.69).

Permitting
a. Revise wetland delineations, investigations and report. See attached proposal from Huff and Huff,
b.  Provide engineering services and clarify questions from Huff and Huff regarding the proposed design.

Preliminary Plans
a. Revise preliminary plans to add in the new 8 foot shared use path along the south (west) side of Hart

Road from US Route 14 to the east (south) project limit (Sta. 93+07.69).

k. Revise drainage calculations and design for the additional detention that will be required for the
addition of the 8 foot shared use path.

c. Resubmit Preliminary Plans to the Union Pacific for review and address the Union Pacific’s
comments.

Right of Way Services

a. Jorgensen & Associates, Inc. to revise Plat of Highways and Legal Descriptions for the properties
along the south (west) side of Hart Road from US Route 14 {o the east (south) project limit (Sta.
93+07.69). See details in the attached proposal from Jorgensen & Assaciates, Inc..

b. Resubmit Plats and Legals to IDOT for review.

¢ Mathewson Right of Way Company will not require additional scope in this supplement for the
appraisals, review appraisals and negotiations for the properties along the south (west) side of Hart
Road from US Route 14 to the east (south) project limit (Sta. 93+07.69).

d. Reach out to the properly owner of the property that is on the south side of Hart Road at the east
{south) project limit {Sta, 93+07.69). This is a new property in which ROW is required.

e. Provide engineering services and clasify questions or comments identified in the plal of highways and
negotiation process.

Page 2



Nd 20'S ¥L0Z/91L/21 Peld

wawuonAug pue ufisag Jo neamg

%LyT :aq pihom 1o2load siyj Joj uoRe|E9Sa [B)o) By L
120
%P YL %e195 %Z§'LE
2z zz zz
€ zl ’
9L0Z/LL - SLOZREM 9L0ziL/y__ - §102Ely SLOZA - PLOZILE

LA
§E0-728-40

00°E

Yelf 6%

AVIA ¥dd NOLLYIvOSs3

3sSIvd 40 % SLOCHIT
HOLIVd ALIX3TdNOD PLBZIG
ALV QYIHH3A0 SHINOW T

'ON 81d

¥Li8liTy 3lva

s3asivy a=Xid
3719VL NCLLYTVIS3 T108AVd

ALvQ ISV
3LvQ 1dvis
WAL LOVHLINGD

UORIONI0 SHIAISAGUR] ]

AINIWI1ddNS/FNEd
FWYN WHid



DF-824-039
REV 12/04

PAYROLL RATES

FIRM NAME TranSystems Corporatic DATE 12/16/14
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT
PSB NO.
ESCALATION FACTOR 2.47%
CLASSIFICATION CURRENT RATE CALCULATED RATE
Engineer 5 (E5) $70.00 $70.00
Engineer 4 (E4) $70.00 $70.00
Engineer 3 (E3) $52.83 $54.13
Engineer 2 (E2) $39.26 $40.23
Engineer 1 (E1) $30.55 $31.30
Surveyor 3 (S3) $33.60 $34.43
Surveyor 1 (81) $19.00 $20.39
Technician 3 (T3) $34.60 $35.45
Technician 1 (T1) $20.33 $20.83
Administrative 2 (A2) $29.55 $30.28
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNIFrinted 12/16/2014 5:02 PM



Wd 20'G P10T/91/TE PRULG

JINN SININITHOV IHL A8 G3dVd3ud

a8d
%00°0 380
%0000 J9'zeg'sLt  |000 0F'ZpS'el 10070 28 ipe'ss  [BTZLGL IR EA ] 00°'988°'08 |28 SIVLOL
%000 00’0 0o'c d U} nsuoogns
%894 1Z°00Z'5 292018 99°6LL 0£69% Sy LLE 8
%EO'PE 62 viL0p SP'ESL'S o0'0r 62 85R8'0Z G5GE6e'el  [2sE
%09y £6'905'S £eYZE'y 99'6EL CE'GO% Sy LLE g
%L0°E 10°029' EL¥ey 91 'T8E 18791 0€°9kL'L 8t
%GPY 0E'62E'S 09°/89 LE€'€8L°T 62858 L 8¢ WNPUSEY | 358U
%614 L6'€19'8 £5°680'L 057684 22 0Ly Y A9 ¥¥E 6] UOHEUpIot] pUR ShuResly
%hEY & 08'€GL'GL 88'S62'L 00709 LA 6E'Z05'E 08 LBl juswsaciw £8MeRI
%GO T 86 ZSY'E 67’ 9LE L1382 | BE'SSY 0% SHENG |[elusMOAALT
%lv ¥ POZLZS R BOCE 084gL°2 617128} 9y ADOIS DBUR(] USHBOOT
%0¥F € £Z 0Ly 6L ¥ES 0£294 T SLERY' L 8¢ geipmg Vhiseq ATRUl
%99'0C 0E'85L'yZ 0P y8L'e O QEB'ZL 05'£€9'8 78l SUSHAQ) B HBMBPIT
{o-g) H () () [} [(s]] (2} (@ )
ioL TV10L SHIHLO sjsogn 334 81802 ENECEDINEE] X049
aNvED AT 3849 Ag wang a3ax4 123MIQ 2 TIOUAYd | SENOHNY ['EH] Ele}: (4]
40% EERIRY e apising ASNOH-N avIH¥ANO 394
] HOL0Wd ALNINSNCD LNIWIIddNSAWR
LGPl 3Lvd CVIHH3AD 8Sd
voswm‘_xw@_‘ 31iva uoneicdio) swaysAguely WA
8e0-+28-40

SADIAYIS INVLINSNOD 30 JLVINILSE 1S0D

334 Q3aXid sNd 1S0D




Wd 20- 7102/91/21 Peiulid 1INN SINIJNIFHOV IHL A9 GTVdINd

sl sy %001 G8 222t %001 0z 65°6ES %001 9r 667289 %004 8€ 26°97% | %00°00L | 81 0e'Zre %00t 2.i8 SIY10L
b
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0 82°08  [(2v) Z sAeasiuLpY
0 £8°0Z {11) } uewluyoa)
S8 %39 | ¥ ¥9°0L | %000 9 SZ8 %E0°9z | 21 0Z'44 %esie | zi ore | %oziL 051 Gtge (1) ¢ usDIUGDE ]
2870 %eFL al 8802 {157 | Jokaning
€90 %ER | gl P e {e3) £ 10haning
gLl %e8'eL | 22 9z'9 | %000z v B0L | %BLFE | 9i 8L'EL %ilzy | g L9 | %ELElL zll 0g'LE {33) | sauibug
sS4 %L | B S08 | %0002 | ¥ 0oL %EELL 2 €Ty %ES 0L v ag'te | wsevs | ooi Pl | %yyaz 8y £Z 0% {z3) z 1@auiBug
298 %BLLL P S £8°0L | %000Z ¥ L6 %BE L1 g [N %EG 0L ¥ voeZ | %svey | o I8SL | %08'6e SZE SLYG {¢3) ¢ 9auIbug
95t %LZTT z oos | %00l z yoe %SEY z 89°¢C %9Z'5 € e | %iE ¥ L9'e %3L'G St 0082 {v3) ¥ Jesuibugy
0 0062 (53) G Jeaujbuy
Bay el Bry | uRd By “Hed By “Wed bay | ued Bay | ued S3LVY | NOILYDIJISSY 1D
pPiba % sinoH | mBm % SINOH pPIBAL % SIOYH [2UTYY %o snop { piBm % sinoH 1 pifm % SInoH ATHNOH
uepd Juawaacidu pasagalg Saipryg ez g Apmg sbeurelq uoneaorf mm_ﬁ:«m:m_mwmam:m:..:m._n__ sUONdO Yled-Jiemapls SILVY 1237 0Nd IVIOL DAY TIOMAYd
z 40 133HS
LININIIddNSANING
rHILZL JLva gsd
uotodion swajsiguesy ¥4
SZIVYH 103rodd ATINOH IDVHIAY
POfZL AJY

6E0-vZ8-30




d €0°G ¥102/8LiZ] pellld

1INN SINIWIIHOV 3H1 A9 GFAVdIAdd

818 %004 2 95'6e% %004 zee evrvs %001 8 21088 %00} 26 06'8r% %004 £ 62'85% %001 05 SIVi0L
§2°0¢  [Zv) ¢ sAjelsiuiupy
€802 (11) } uBRyoa]

196 | %dziZ % 5¥'GE {(£1) £ URIDUYDa]
858 SLLLEY 3 5207 (1S) | sohanIng
05+ %L1 gl ey pe (eg) £ JoAaAING
58 %lT 1T g8 85'9 %5012 2 0E'LE {13} 1 1@suibuy
1102 %0005 v 1601 %LZ L R 110z %00°05 v £T¥ %ES 0L ¥ e %501 g A (z3) Z s@8uibug
L0742 | %0008 v 008 %Ll b ) 20022 | %0005 & 587 %3Z°G z 62722 | %ilg R 68°4¢ %0004 B R (£3) ¢ z@suibug
8L AT 2L SOLL %645 E oLz %00 08 i 0oG/ (#3) ¥ t9subug
00CL (G3) g Jesuibuz
By ‘ed fay ‘yed m>< ‘Hed m>< ‘Hed bay ‘Hed bay ‘Hed S31LVHE | NOILVYDIFISSY1D
P15 A0 % smoH| pIbia % smnoH | pifm %  {sinoH} pibm % sinoH| p1Bm % sanop| pibm %  ISINOH| ATHNQH
sadlnag Aep-1oIyBry sue]d Aleunutjald) mEEE»wmm Ranung WAPUIpPPY | aseyy UOREUIPIN0D pue mm:_umwsm DAY TIOHAV
Z 40 Z 133HS
INIWIddNS/AWING
LALEL A1vd asd
uopetodion swaysAguer) RS E|
SALVY 103rodd ATHNOH FOVHIAVY
YO/IZL ATY

6E0-¥28-4Q




Y15 Harger Road, Sadle 330
Ouk Brook, f1, 60523

‘ Phone (630) 6H4-9 100
enviromamental engineers Fax (630) 684-9120
aned consulianiy Website: hup/Muffnbuff com

December 10, 2014

Joseph W. Cwynar, P.E., PTOE
Project Manager

‘TranSystems Corporation

1475 Fast Woodfield Road, Suite 600
Schaumburg, I1. 60173-5440

Re:  Environmental Services Supplement #2
Hart Road Phase 1
Village of Barrington and Barrington Hills, Lake County, Illinois
Proposal No. 81.PW00047.15

Dear Mr. Cwynar;

Huff & Huff, Inc. (CONSULTANT) is pleased to submit this proposal to perform supplemental
environmental services associated with the proposed improvements to the Hart Road and U.S. 14
(Northwest Highway) intersection located in the Village of Barrington and Barrington Hills, Lake
County, linois. This proposal presents our project approach, the scope of services, cost, and
schedule for completing the project.

L. PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

The Village of Barrington is proposing to complete a Phase | intersection improvement project at the
intersection of Hart Road and U.S. 14, CONSULTANT has been requested to provide
environmental services within the expanded project limits, as the original project limits have been
revised for this project to include the addition of a shared use path.

CONSULTANT conducted wetland delineations in June 2009 and May 2010, September 2011, and
June 2014. This supplement includes updates to the wetland delineations conducted in 2009, 2010,
2011, and 2014 as the project limits have changed. The expanded project area includes areas not
previously delineated. The expanded project area is along the southwest side of Hart Road beginning at
the Hart Road intersection with the Union Pacific Railroad and extending east along the south side of
Hart Road for approximately 1,750 feet,

This proposal includes the following scope of services:
» Task 1 — Wetland Delineation

» Task 2 — Wetland Report/Wetland Impact Evaluation Form (WIEF) Preparation
» Task 3 - Jurisdictional Determination Submittal



TranSystems Corporation Page 2
Hart Road Phase [ Environmental Services Supplement #2
Proposal No.: 81.PW00047.15

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 1: Wetland Delineation

CONSULTANT will perform an investigation within the project limits along the southwest side of
Hart Road beginning at the Hart Road intersection with the Union Pacific Railroad and extending east
along the south side of Hart Road for approximately 1,750 feet to determine if any arcas within the
project arca will be considered wetlands. To perform this task, a review of published data will be
conducted to determine the current status. A site visit will be conducted and wetlands encountered in
the field will be delineated. Areas exhibiting characteristics of wetlands will be delineated.

The wetland delineations will be conducted to meet the requirements of Executive Order 11990,
"Protection of Wetlands", Section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended by the
Clean Water Act (Corps of Engineers, Section 404 Permit), and Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency (IEPA Section 401 Guidelines) regulations. These regulations pertain to the placement of
fill or alterations of drainage within wetlands of any type and apply to private as well as publicly
owned wetlands. The investigation will meet the requirements of these regulations by identifying the
type, functions, and boundary of the involved wetlands. If wetlands exist, delineations will be
conducted using the methodologies presented in the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (COE) 2010
“COE Regional Supplement to the COE Wetland Delineation Manual: Midwest Region (COE Midwest
Region Manual)”.

"Wetlands" are defined by the COE for jurisdictional purposes as "those areas that are inundated or
saturated by surface or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under
normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated
soil conditions" (33 CFR 323.3(c)).

Off-site Record/Document Review

The following records/documents will be reviewed prior to conducting the field investigation. Soils
information will be reviewed to determine the soil types encountered during the delineation
procedures. The maps reviewed and to be used include:

U.S. Geological Survey Topographic Maps
National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) Maps

Lake County Advanced Identification (ADID) Maps
Lake County Wetland Inventory (LCWI) Maps
Lake County Soil Survey

Hydric Soils of the United States

Flood Insurance Rate Maps

*« & ¢ % * » @

Based on the Lake County ADID Map, ADID wetlands are not located near the project area. The
LCWI Map identifies one wetland located south of Hart Road, east of the Union Pacific Railroad.
The NWI map does not identify wetlands within the extended limits of the project.

HAProposal\Proposal 14\Wetlands\TranSystems\Hart Road - Supplement for Project Extension (Shared Use Path dddition).doc



TranSystems Corporation Page 3
Hart Road Phase | Environmental Services Supplement #2
Proposal No.: §1.PW00047.15

The Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) no longer conducts farmed wetland
determinations for areas of agricultural conversion. The project does not include agricultural areas;
therefore, a Farmed Wetland Determination (FWD) is not included in this scope.

On-Site Investigation (Field Inventory)

The on-site investigation will be conducted by our environmental staff experienced in Federal
raethods for conducting wetland delineations. Our staff will classify and define hydric soils,
hydrophytic vegetation, and evidence of hydrology to determine if wetlands are present. The wetland
perimeters will be located and flagged for completion of field survey by others. The delineation
must be completed during the growing season (approximately May 15 to October 1).

Wetlands found will be classified according to type using the "Classification of Wetlands and Deep
Water Habitats of the United States" by Cowardin. Wetland boundaries will be defined using the
“COE Midwest Region Manual* (COE, 2010). Each potential wetland area will be evaluated for the
presence of wetland indicators comprised of hydrophytic vegetation, hydric soils, and wetland
hydrology. Functions of wetlands will be evaluated from field observations as well.

In addition to arcas mapped as wetlands by the LCWI Map, the entire area within the new project
limits will be investigated in the event that unmapped wetlands are present. All areas exhibiting
wetland characteristics within the project limits will be investigated.

Detailed plant sampling within quadrats will be conducted to assess the floristic quality of all
wetlands encountered. A floristic quality assessment is required by the COE for all wetlands. The
field investigation will be restricted to the areas within the proposed project area.

Surveying the perimeters of delineated wetlands will be required. CONSULTANT will survey the
wetland perimeters in the field using Global Positioning Systern (GPS).

Task 2. Wetland Report/ WIEF

A wetland delineation report will be prepared summarizing the findings of the fieldwork. Based on
available information, wetlands are present and this report will be needed. Specific items to be
included are as follows:

a} Map showing the wetland/WOUS boundaries and project boundaries

b) Aerial Photo with the appropriate limits of delincated wetlands and/or WOUS
¢) COE data sheets with color photos of the wetlands and the data points

d) Floristic Quality Assessment

¢) Wrilten description of wetland functional classification

f} Permitting summary

g) Mitigation requirements and options, if necessary

A WIEF is required for all state or local road projects where wetland surveys have been conducted,
including those with no impacts. CONSULTANT will assist TranSystems in the preparation and
submittal of any WIEFs required for this project.

:\Proposal\Proposal 4\ Wetlands\TranSystems‘\Hart Road - Supplement for Project Extension (Shared Use Path Additionj.doe



TranSysterns Corporation Page 4
Hart Road Phase [ Environmental Services Supplement #72
Proposal No.: 81.PW00047.15

Task 3. Jurisdictional Determination Submittal

Once the delineations have been completed, a draft jurisdictional determination request will be
prepared and presented to TranSystems. This request will be modified as requested by TranSystems
and then submitted to the COE. This form requires the signature of the owner of the property in
which the wetland(s) lie. Time is not included in this scope to meet with the COE in the field.

The jurisdictional submittal will determine which wetlands will require COF permitting. Wetlands
deemed isolated will not require COE permits.

3. COST ESTIMATE

Table | summarizes the anticipated level of efforl. Costs for these services are presented in the Cost
Estimate for Consultant Services.
4. SCHEDULE

The formal delineation will be scheduled within four weeks after the Notice to Proceed is given.
This proposal assumes that the delineation will be completed during the growing season
(approximately May 15 to October 1) once preliminary plans have been received. If the delineation
is completed outside of the growing season, additional field visits would be required to verify the
wetland boundaries. Additional field visits are not included in the scope of work.

5. CONTRACT TERMS

1. CONSULTANT'S SERVICES: The Consultant's (Huff & Huff, Inc.) services shall consist of
those tasks described in Section 2.

2. SCHEDULE: The Consultant's work under this Agreement shall begin within two weeks of
receipt of written notice to proceed or a signed copy of this Agreement.

3. COMPENSATION: The fee basis for the scope of work, as outlined in Section 4, pertains to
the specific scope work.

4.  DIRECTION: For work performed under this Agreement, Consultant shall take direction from
the CLIENT.

5. CHANGES: This Agreement may only be changed by written amendment which specifies the
terms being revised and which has been signed by both parties hereto.

6. PROJECT DATA: The Consultant, in coordination with the CLIENT, shall obtain from the
appropriate sources all data and information necessary for the proper and complete execution of
the Consultant's scrvices.

7. INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT: The Consultant shall be deemed to be an independent
contractor in all its operations and activities hereunder. The employees furnished by Consultant
to perform the work shall be deemed to be Consultant employees exclusively, and said

H:AProposal\Proposal 1 4\Wetlunds\TranSystems'\Hart Road - Supplement for Project Extension (Shared Use Path Addition).doc



TranSystems Corporation - Page 5
Hart Road Phase | Environmental Services Supplement #2
Proposal No.: 81.PW00047.15

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

employees shall be paid by Consuliant for all services in this connection. The Consultant shall
be responsible for all obligations and reports covering Social Security, Unemployment
Insurance, Workmen's Compensation, Income Tax, and other reports and deductions required by
an applicable state or Federal law.

RIGHTS OF WORK PRODUCT: CLIENT shall have unlimited rights in all drawings, designs,
specifications, notes, and other work developed in the performance of this contract, including
the right to use same on any other work without additional cost to the CLIENT. The Consultant
shall not be liable for any use or reuse of the drawings, designs, specifications, notes and other
work for use other than intended under the terms of this Agreement.

INDEMNIFICATION: The Consultant hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the
CLIENT and any proper owners whose property it is necessary to access in the performance of
this work, against any and all lability, loss, damages, demands, or actions or causes of action,
which may result from any damages or injuries sustained by a person or entity in connection
with or on account of any negligent act or omission of the Consultant or its employees relating
to its obligations pursuant to this Agreement.

TERMINATION: CLIENT may terminate this Agreement at any time upon ten (10) days
written nolice for whatsoever reason, provided CLIENT shall pay the Consultant a reasonable
fee for work satisfactorily performed prior to the effective date of termination. In no case,
however, shall the total amount paid to Consultant exceed the amount set out above.

INSURANCE: The Consultant shall maintain insurance as set forth in the prime contract, if
attached, or as set forth below.

a. Worker's Compensation and Employer's Liability Insurance: Worker's Compensation in
compliance with applicable State and Federal laws.

b. Comprehensive General Liability Insurance for Bodily Injury and Property Damage to a
combined single limit of $2,000,000 per occurrence/claim or an umbrella of $3,000,000.
¢. Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance, including owned, hired, and non-owned

automobiles, for Bodily Injury and Properly Damage to a combined single limit of
$1,000,000 per occurrence/$2,000,000 aggregate.
d. Professional liability insurance $2,000,000 on a claims made basis,

STANDARD OF CARE: Services performed by the Consultant under this Agreement will be
conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by
members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar conditions.

RETENTION OF RECORDS: Consultant shall maintain complete records of all hours billed
and direct costs incurred under this Agreement so as to accurately reflect the services performed
and basis for compensation and reimbursement under this Agreement.

LEGAL: This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted solely in accordance with the laws
of the State of Illinois.

BOTH PARTIES HERETO WARRANT AND REPRESENT that they have full right, power, and

Hi\Proposal\Proposal | 4iWetlands\TranSystems\l lare Road - Supplement for Project Lixtension (Sharved Use Path Addition).doc



TranSystems Corporation Page 6
Hart Road Phase | Environmental Services Supplement #2
Proposal No.: 81.PW030047.15

authority to execute this Contract.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year
first specified above.

CONSULTANT CLIENT
HUFF & HUFF, INC, TRANSYSTEMS
Signature Signature

By:  Linda L. Huff, P.E.

Typed Name Typed Name
President
Officer's Title Officer's Title

December 10, 2014
Date Date

H:\Proposal\Proposal 18\Wetlands\TranSystemsttart Road - Supplement for Project Extension (Shared Use Path Addition).doc



L 39vd
Wd 80°C "P10Z/0L/EL GRINIYD
(502 "nay) 520 3049

%052 :9q ppom HQQHO._Q SHY] 10§ UOHB|EDSS |BJOI 3y 1
0ge0’: =
%EB G2 %.i9'9t =
g 9
G A
SL0TAIe = SLOZAL SL0T/LIL *  PLOEITZL

dVIA H3d NOILYIVOSH

60 L 2SIV 40 % 51027k JLva 3sive
] HOL0Vd ALIXZTdWN0D YOS WZ ALVA LNEVES
%OB BV JUVH OVIHYAC SHANCW s W31 LOVEINGD
‘ON gld SWINSAGUEI] INTNFIddNSANING
PLOZIOLIZL 3iva UL N g YRH SINYN Wi
sasiey poxiy uogepiodsuey) 310
pRUREede( Sioun

3iqel uoneeassy [joihed



llinois Department
of Transportation

FIRM NAME
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT
PTB NO.

Huff & Huff, inc,

TranSystems

ESCALATION FACTOR

CLASSIFICATION CURRENT RATE | ESCALATED RATE
Principal $67.70 $69.39
Senior Project Manager $57.80 $59.25
Senior Transp. Planner $39.78 $40.77
Senijor Engineer | $0.00 $0.00
Senior Engineer || $37.28 $38.21
Senior Engineer | $37.16 $38.09
Senior Scientist IV $48.24 $49.45
Senior Scientist i $37.17 $38.10
Senior Scientist |l $28.78 $30.52
Senior Scientist | $0.00 $0.00
Senior Geologist | 335.44 $36.33
Transportation Planner $0.00 $0.00
Project Engineer (i $34.92 $35.79
Project Engineer i $27.76 $28.45
Project Scientist 1 $21.01 $21.54
Project Geologist | $20.12 $20.62
Staff Planner $29.40 $30.14
Senior CADD ! $38.60 $39.57
CADD I $28.24 $28.95
CADD | $17.52 $17.96
Admin. Manager | $33.88 $34.73
Administrative IV $23.20 $23.78
Administrative Il $0.00 $0.00
Administrative $20.60 $21.12
Administrative | $0.00 $0.00
Interns $15.00 $15.38

$0.00
$0.00
$C.00
$6.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Payroll Rates

THHHRAH

BDE 025 {Rev. 2/06)
PRINTED 12/10/2014,2:08 PM
PAGE 2



(o0/z AeY) SZ0 30A™

¢ abeg

Wd 80:Z ‘¥L0Z/0L/ZE O3 LNIYd

1 wing dwny
[ a1ey oyloadg
[oaHI + 10l + €2MAG+L [} ¢ 384 paxid SNid 1500
[oaHl + (0% 1 + (Ta) +1al%s v [ ] Z @34 paxid $0|d ¥$00
[DaH! + OQHC + (1) + 1alws v [X] | 824 pexid sn|d IS0D
‘uonestadwon 10 POyl
%00°00L  |ESPZP'Y 000 000 L£°09G 123 3] 756122 S262S ) g'6% SIVIOL
%BS GL £9°€69 000 000 y848 069 g21'88¢ LA Ore 5/ [BRiugns g1 ¢
%6529 QE 066 2 000 000 69'8.¢€ GCEl 86°EGG°L 5 ¥r0 ) e J3IMJ HOdSY PUBHSAA 2
%vl 9L PS5OV 000 000 8/'¢6 0Z'6€ 9g'€9¢ 0T vre g uoneaulla() PUBBM |
jejot SO0 1500 804 53500 sjyauag sbuug
pueIin e} As 192413 poxXid Pang 9 flcifed sinoyuey wayy
30 9%, SBoIAIRG apISING 2SNOH-Uj PEOLIDAD
wal| 2 gld
0 1030e4 AiXajdwon Z# wewsddng "ON qer
e Aunon
%08 8% SlEY PESSAD ¥l Snle uonaag
pEOY HeH 3IN0N
FLOZ/0L/EL 8ied DU CENH B 4NH Whid
(43d2)
S9OIAISS JUBNSUOCY
uofjepodsuey) Jo 4

30 djewnST 350

wg_maoo Siousjj]




¥ 30vd

Wd 80 'PLOZIOLIZL QI INIEA
{g0rZ "A¥d) G20 304

0Q0s %0 4] 0008 Y0 4] 80°28% ¢ %00l G/ E QL0855 | %00l ¥E ] 25088 | %001 2 83088 | %001 : G6BY SIVLIOL
0
O ..
4]
G
o] 8861 SUisi|
¢ | BARBRSINWDY
0 [434 || SAlESIulupY
Q {1} BalBASIUILDY
65°L %498 S0 040 %¥6C L 2.0 %EQ'S St 2LEC Al AR SIUIIDY!
0 cLvE [ ;ebeue unupy
0 96 L1 1 Gav0
LG %S9 L 9 1S'E %l Ch g S6'8¢ i QavD
0 1588 1 A0V Joag
0 ¥i 0% BULEG BTG
0 7902 115180089 108foly
o ¥SiZ {1S3U08 1oslol
g St'8zZ [ igsliBS joak: 4]
o A 11 185016UT 10810 4
0 iBuueR 4 uonelodsue |
G ££'ge 1 sibojoan Joiuag
0 ] 1S1UBIDG JoIUsS
SE02 | %L998 G G518 ] %BS 0L | ¥E 2508 (%0000 8 Z8°Z¢ | WSLvL | I8 808 H 1SiUBI0G 1oua 3
a0l | %299 Z 9e'e %288 £ S8t %0104 ) 0L'8E i 1s(uUsIog Jolue s
0 GY EY NLISHUBIOG Joes
0 B80°8E { tsauiBug oluss
0 L2'8¢ i} ;@auiBug Jo0uss
0 TRECHGUE N TER
0 12°0% Jauueld dsugsp JOIUES
0 5765 sabeue 109014 J0ES
[+ . G 6£'69 jedinug 5|
AY Hed bay Hed BAay 1ed bAy ed BAy ‘HEH Bay ed S8l LOHEDJIHSSE]D
mSm %  lsanoy| pifm % sinopi pibm % [sanoH| mbpg % jsinop] pafim %  |sanoH| piba %  (sanoHi Aunoy S
fepuwgng g ¢f 31 Hoday pUEam Z] UONEBUNA] PUBAIM L SAIEY 109i014 |BYOL Bay HolAEd
} 40 2 2oug B L
— it wswsiddng "ON Q&1
#LOZ/I0LVIZL Jjeq U CYNH R N HEEPRSUO]D axeT Auno)
¥l Snie uondeg
B0y Le n
sajey j0sloid Alunop abeloAy PEoM bEH Fned
uoneyodsuey) Jo

weuedsq stouly



HUFF & HUFF, INC.

SUMMARY OF INHOUSE DIRECT COSTS
Project: TS - Hart Road Supplement #2

Task 1 - Wetland Delineation

Trips - Company 35 miles  x 2 $ 066 = § 3920

=

Task Total $ 39.20

Task 2 - Wetiand Report/ 'WIEF

Reproduction Isets X 75 x $ 003 = $ 6.75
Color copies 3sets x 20 x § 011 = % 8.60
Task Total $ 13.35

Task 3 - JD Submittal .
Reproduction 3sets X 40 x $ 003 = § 3.60
Color copies 3sets x 10x $ 011 = § 3.30
Task Total $ 6.90

GRAND TOTAL $ 5945

F\Proposals\Proposal-2014\TranSystems\Hart Road\[TS Hart Road Supp #2 DC xlsiinhouse Direct Costs



JORGENSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSTRUCTION and LAND SURVEYORS

Est. 1950

December 10, 2014

Mr, Joseph W. Cwynar, P.E.
TranSystems Corporation

1475 Tast Woodfield Road

Suite 600

Schaumburg, lllinois 60173-5440

Re:  Hart Road at U.S. Route 14 Supplemental Survey Proposal

Dear Mr. Cwynar:

Enclosed, please find our supplemental proposal to prepare an additional parcel and revise 9
sheets, 8 revised legal descriptions and monument 8 additional proposed R.O.W. corners for
the existing land acquisition project, as contained in your email of December 5th.

Should you have any questions, comments or require any further information concerning our
proposal, please feel free to call me at (847)356-3371.

Respectfully submitted,
Jorgensen & Associates, Inc.

R Gl

Christian H. Jorgen&én, PAS.
President

CHI/pt

Enclosures

ENTranSystemsiUS 14\Supplementalll, TR

120 PARK AVENUE, P.O. BOX 306 « LAKE VILLA, ILLINOIS 680046-8915 = (847) 356-3371 » FAX (847) 356-3488



Route: Hart Road

Section: @ U.S. Route 14
County: Lake
Job No.:

Exhibit “A”

Pavroll Burden & Fringe Costs

% of Direct

Productive

Payroll
Federal Insurance Contributions Act 11.55%
State Unemployment Compensation 3.08%
Federal Unemployment Compensation 0.11%
Workmen's Compensation Insurance 1.17%
Paid Holidays, Vacation, Sick Leave, Personal Leave 9.69%
Bonus 6.22%
Pension 0.82%
Group Insurance 36.27%
Total Payroll Burden & Fringe Costs 68.91%

EATranSystemstyUS 14\Supplemental\EXA



Route: Hart Road

Section: @ U.S. Route 14
County: Lake
Job No.:

Overhead and Indirect Costs

Exhibit “B”

Business Insurance

% of Direct
Productive
-.Layroll

4.95%

Depreciation

9.23%

Indirect wages and salaries

40.70%

Reproductive and printing costs

0.16%

Office Supplies

2.90%

Computer Costs

1.14%

Professional Fees

1.01%

Telephone

1.89%

Fees, license & dues

0.85%

Repairs and maintenance

0.84%

Business space rent

4.80%

Facilities - capital

0.28%

Travel - Meals

0.20%

Survey Supplies

3.43%

1.69%

Automobile/travel expense

Equipment Rental

0.89%

Miscellaneous Expense

0.79%

State Income Tax

1.22%

Postage

0.18%

Educational & Professional Registrations

Total Overhead

EaTranSystems\US 1hSupplemental\E X3

0.10%

77.25%



Nd 25°€ FLOZ/CLZL P3juld

awonauz pue ubisag jo neaing

%05’} :aq pinom 1oafold S1y} Jo} uolB|EISS [B)0) BY |
05LO'L
%0DE'LS %0005
142 Z}
9 )
91 0E/L/2 hd 1 02/2/8 5102/L/8 - SiDE/E

P0/ZL A3Y
6E0-P28-40

HY3IA 834 NOLLVIVOST

%00'E ISV HO % 5L02/4E
HOLOVH ALIXITHNOD SLOZAT
%3L'eyl 1vY QVIHUBAO SHINOW 23
"ON Gld
vLOLEL aiva
S3SIvd qaxid

J789YL NOLLYTYOS3 1M0HAVd

3Lva 3Asivy
AUV LHVIS
W3l LOVHINOD

B

‘oU; "SI1EICSSY g uasuablor

LANIWITdANSANIEL
FNVN Wuid



FIRM NAME
PRIME/SUPPLEMENT
PSB NO.

PAYROLL RATES

Jorgensen & Assoiates,

PATE

Prime

ESCALATION FACTOR

1.50%

CLASSIFICATION

CURRENT RATE

CALCULATED RATE

Principal/Officer
Supervisor, P.L.S.
Survey Party Chief, S.0.T.
Instrument Operator
Cadd Supervisor
Administrative Assistant

$44.00
$42.00
$24.25
$19.75
$29.25
$19.25

$44.66
$42.63
$24.61
$20.05
$20.69
$19.54
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

12/10/14

DF-824-039
REV 12/04

PREPARED BY THE AGREEMENTS UNI#rinted 12/10/2014 3:52 PM



Wd 2S¢ v10Z/QL/Z L pajlild

1INN SINIW3FHOV JHIL AS A3HVdIHd

384
%00°¢ 394
%00 0CL 182118 0070 00°COt 000 o.m. 4] 00°00} 28516 GZ0Z.'C 08 SIVIOL
%000 000 00°0 g ueinsuodgns
yA744) BELIE0 L 90°cet £EBES 00'69¢€ 0} YO/00 (8)
%oF'e 18082 25°¢CE 88°9k1 0500} € 10 }8l EBPIUGNG 18Ul {4)
%SE'9 0.°5LS £5°LG /9692 05781 S feo0) Asaing {g)
%Z0'S2 £L0£0°C 9.2vZ 00°gs 18'820°L 00'70. zg {paid) Aening {g)
%SE Py 09'009'c 66'82F ooy 28658 SL69z'L ge 10 teid [BRIWGnS 184 (7]
%1071 9418 5.'6 SL'EY S¢'6e 3 ueif Aaaing 1sfoid (g)
%G1 25¢¢L L9F1 LEP9 0O'vr g LESHEULODEY ASAING (7)
%655 L8'CSP S0'00Y ZF'9 FL'8¢ SZ6l 5 ARAING-2id {1)
(G (H} ®) {4) (3} {Q} (23 (2 {v)
TVLOL TYLOL SHIHLO 53500 334 S18090 dNTY FONIYL X04d
ANVHD IVLIOL 3894 A8 joaaq a3axid LOFHIG ? TTOUAY Y SHNOHNVIN [ EN] d0d
0% EERIAY-ELY apisng IBNOHNI AQv3HA3A0 384
0 H010vd ALIXTTdN0D Sl ININITddNSENIHL
918%°4 F1YY AvaHA3AO 8aSd
VLOLZL 31va U ‘Salel08Sy g ussushior e
T SIDIAMIS INVLINSNOD 50 JLVINILSI LSOO

334 g3dXid SNld LS00




Wd £5°€ $102/0L/2| Paiully

LINN SININ3THOV JHL A8 G3dVd3dd

0OZEE | %00l ze |zzses| w00t gc  |sT6C8 | %00 L |oozes| woolL Zz  |5TBLS | %0000L L £z'0es | %00L i SIVIiOL
0
4
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
Q
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
SZ'5L | %0000k L 120 %lib i GZ'6l NSISSY aARISIUILPY
5l | %8ses | 8y | sz6Z | %000l ) 016 %iiLE [*74 GZBe 108iABGNS pPED
88’6 |%0D00S| 9i 886 | %00°0S L SLE %68'8L Il G/ Bl | JOJRI8G JusWwnisy)
€1zl [%o005F 9 £1°Z) | %0005 ! gsy | wsggl Il SZ've B ®IyD Augd Aeang
€85l | %eZ'iv | ik 09°ZL | %0008 Iz 002y ‘S d rosinadng
G 00'%Y 19510 /fedduUlg
by ued BAY Hed Bay "Hed bay "Hed Bay "Hed Bay ‘Hed SIIVH NOLLYIDIHISSY D
PIBpM % sinoH | P16 Ya sinoH | pIBm % SioH | B % sinoH | pIBpm % sinoHq | p3dm % SiNoH ATHNAOH
{paid) Aanung ()] 40 Jeid Ispiugns 3said (p)]  ueld Aaaing 103oug (e)juessieunoady Aamng (Z)f Aamsng-aid ()] $3LVY LOIM0Ud WLOL| DAY TIONAYd

4

40

0/l AJd
6£0-¥28-40

rLIOLZL

133HS

3ivd

S3LVY 103rodd ATINOH 3DVHIAY

QWA INFWNITddNSENYEd

gsd

"oUf ‘sajeIosSSY g uasuabior

Waild




Wd Z58°¢ »10Z/0L/EL Pajuld

LINA SININWFFHOV JHL A d3dVd3dd

000% | %0 0 |ocos %0 0 |o00%| %0 0 {06'9g%| %00l 0L J0S'€ES| %00} ¢ |osocs| %001 5 SIVIOL
GZ'6l  JSISSY SAgRiSIUiuDY
0L %00°0F b 05'61 %.9'89 z (7% %00°0% z G767 Josinedng pped
G/'6l  [103RIDCO JUSWNSY|
SZyZ b J8Iyn Apeg Asaing
02°5Z %00'09 ES 00¥L %EeeeE i 0Z'5Z %0009 ¢ ooy '$°g Josialedng
Q0'vF 120130/ 1edioul
bay | Jed bay | ‘pegd bay | “ued bay | ued bay | led bay | ‘ued S3LVY | NOILYOIISSYID

pIBA % sinoH| p16m % sanoy | P16 % SInoH | mba % sanop | p3bm % |sinoH| p1Bm % sinoH| ATHNOH
YO0 (6HH 30 J2id 12Ruagns jeund (1) {eoup0) Aamng (9} DAY TI0OHAYd
z 40 A 133HS
il d LNIWI IddNSAWINd
PLIOLZE diva mwm
*Au| ‘s9jeIOSSY B uasusblop wHi4
S31VY 103rodd ATINOH IDOVHAAY
#0/ZL ASY

6e0-¥z8-4a




Route: Hart Road

Section: @ U.S. Route 14
County: Lake
Job No.:
Supplemental
Manhour Breakdown
Land Acquisition Estimate
Length of Project

Hart Road = +3,500' = +0.663 mile

US. Route 14 = + 3,800 = +0.720 mile

Total Length = + 7,300 = + 1.383 miles

1 Parcel & 4 Revised Parcels:1 Fee Simple, 3 Fee Simple & Temporary Easement and |1
Permanent Easement & Temporary Easement.

L. Pre-Survey Phase
Research available records

a. Title Co. )

b. Recorder's Office ;

c. LD.OT. ;

d. Utilities ;

e. Private Surveyors ;
£ Land Owners ; 1 MH
Sub-total Item # 1 1 MH
2, Reconnaissance Survey 2 Men 2 MH

(1)



Project Survey Plan

a.

b.

Alignment info
Existing R.O.W. info
Land line data

Subdivision data

R g . T

First Submittal Plat of Highways & Descriptions

a.

b.

h.

Ownership info

Total holding boundaries
Total holding area listing
Private survey info

Deed calculated closures

Mark up existing plat of highways — 9 sheets

R T T g W N e

Layout and drafting — 6 sheets

16 hours x 1 man =

Total Holding sheets - 3 sheels

Jhoursx 1 man=

Legal descriptions

9 descriptions

(2)

+ 2,640"sheet-1 sheet

1.0 hr./sht. x 2 =

Sub-total Item #3

Sub-total Item #4

1 MH

1 MH

10 MH

16 MH

3 MH
6 MH

36 MH



Survey (Field)

a. Monument center line alignments at 100 foot intervals
b, Reference cenfer line alignments
c. Measure existing R.O.W., property & section lines

3 hours x 2 men =
d. Appraisal topography

5 hours x 2 men =
e Monument & tie proposed right of way

8 hours x 2 men =

Sub-total Item #35

Survey (Office)
a. Compute traverse

1 hour x 1 man =
b. Compute existing R.O.W., property & section lines

1 hour x 1 man =
c. Compile appraisal topography

1 hour x 1 man =
d. Compute center line alignment
€. Compute proposed right of way

2 hours x I man =

Sub-total Item #6

3)

6 MH

16 MH

16 MH

32 MH

2 MH

5 MH



7. Final Submittal Plat of Highways & Descriptions

a. Final drafting + 9 sheets
2 hours x 1 man =

b. Final descriptions 9 descriptions
c. Prepare and Record Monument Records

d. Asscmbly of final papers

8. Coordination Meetings
9. QC/QA
a. Check preliminary plats
9 sheets
b. Check preliminary legal descriptions

9 legal descriptions

c. Check final plats
9 sheets

d. Check final legal descriptions
9 legal descriptions

4

EATranSystems\US 14\Supplemental\LOP

Sub-total Item #7

Total All Items

2 MH

1 MH

3 MH

SMH

3 MH

1 MH

90 MH



Route: Hart Road

Section: @ U.S. Route 14
County: Lake
Job No.:
Breakdown of
In House Direct Costs
Ttem

4. First Submittal Plat of Highways & Descriptions

a. Plat of Highways Mylars
9 sheets @ $5.00/sheet = $ 45.00

5. Survey (Field)
a. Trips fo project site — 2 ea.

+ 50 miles/trip x 2 trips = + 100 miles
+ 100 miles @ $0.55/mile = $ 55.00

Total All Items $ 100.00

EATranSystems\US 148Supplemental\INH



Route: Hart Road

Section: @ U.S. Route 14
County: Lake
Job No.:
Breakdown of
Services By Others
Hem

1. Pre-Survey Phase

a. Commitments for Title Insurance
1 Commitment @ $400.00 each = $ 400.00

A TranSystems\US 148Supplemental SO






